
No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHN STEVEN GARDNER

Petitioner,

v.

Lorie Davis, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

CAPITAL CASE

EXECUTION SCHEDULED JANUARY 15, 2020

Lydia M.V. Brandt
lydiabrandt566@gmail.com
The Brandt Law Firm, P.C.
Texas Bar No. 00795262
P.O. Box 326
Farmersville, TX 75442-0326
(972) 752-5805

Member of the Supreme Court Bar
Counsel of Record for Petitioner GARDNER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE WITH FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUE.....	3
A. State Trial, Direct Appeal and Habeas Proceedings	3
1. The Trial	3
a. In Guilt/Innocence, the defense rested without calling any witnesses	3
(1) Burglary Enhancement	4
(2) Retaliation-for-Testifying Enhancement.....	5
b. The Punishment Phase	7
(1) The defense presentation in punishment was limited to refuting the prosecution's aggravating evidence.....	7
(2) The defense did not put on any evidence in mitigation, attesting in state habeas "our mitigation expert had discovered little or nothing that was deemed useful for trial"	10
2. Direct Appeal	12
3. State Habeas	12
B. Federal Habeas Proceedings	13
1. Federal Habeas & Supplemental <i>Trevino</i> Counsel.....	13
2. Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals (Denial of COA)	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. This Court should grant certiorari to decide if in denying a Certificate of Appealability, the Fifth Circuit's methodology in the <i>Gardner</i> opinion is in conflict with <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> and <i>Miller-El</i>	16
A. The last state court decision to provide a relevant rationale was the state district court's nineteen (19) page Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (FFCL), a merits-decision on IATC claims 1-3, adopted with exceptions by the TCCA	18

B. Jurists of reason could debate whether, or could conclude that the IATC claims are issues adequate to deserve encouragement to proceed further, because the state-court reasons "involved" an unreasonable application of Supreme Court law, or "were based on" an unreasonable determination of fact, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254 (d)(1)(2). Gardner carried his burden of rebutting the fact determinations' correctness, by clear and convincing evidence, 28 U.S.C. § 2254 (e) 19

1. State-Court Reasons 1 & 5 [the mitigation investigation was adequate; experts employed by counsel never raised the theory of abandonment rage, and even if Ms. Schade acted as a counselor, and not a mitigation investigator, this did not impair the mitigation investigation] are rebutted by the clear and convincing evidence from Gardner's state habeas proceeding, recited below: 21

a. The Fifth Circuit impermissibly added a fact (that Dr. Allen did not want to testify because of a lack of information about Gardner's psycho-social history), which the state-court FFCL deliberately omitted (limiting FFCL 68d to because Gardner was psychotic, she did not want to testify) 21

b. Dr. Kessner attested that she personally told trial counsel "there were important corroborating witnesses who were not being located and interviewed for mitigation." 22

c. The TCCA order rejected FFCL 67 – trial counsel did not believe Schade's "overly close" relationship with the Gardner family impaired the mitigation investigation 23

d. Trial counsel attested they "agree[d] with Dr. Kessner's assessment of Shelli Schade's work that she ... took on the role of counselor to them [Gardner and his family] rather than a mitigation investigator." In actuality, the defense had no mitigation investigator on the defense team 23

2. State-Court Reasons 2 & 3 [abandonment rage theory was not consistent with Gardner's history of violence unconnected to any abandonment; did not address aggravating elements; counsel's pursuit of separate strategies at the guilt and punishment phases were not inconsistent] are rebutted by the clear and convincing evidence from Gardner's state habeas proceeding, recited below: 24

a. Dr. Kessner attested that abandonment rage theory embraced all the periods of violence by Mr. Gardner, including acts of abuse toward the children of a spouse 24

b. There was no unified theme in trial counsel's separate strategies in each phase of the trial. The abandonment rage theory not only would have addressed the enhancement elements, but also would have naturally segued from one phase into the next 26

3. Federal-Court Reason 4 [abandonment rage theory is double-edged] was never part of the state-court's reasons. It was raised for the first time in a Supplemental Reply by the Respondent 29

C. In summary, the Fifth Circuit methodology conflicts with *Wilson* and *Miller-El*. Because "the district court found that the state habeas court's findings on the claim were not unreasonable," the Fifth Circuit "simply reviewed the reasons" and agreed; made a premature, merits-based *Strickland* determination adverse to Mr. Gardner; and denied COA. 31

CONCLUSION. 32

APPENDIX. 33

Appendix 1: *Gardner v. Davis*, 2019 WL 2536093 (5th Cir. 2019) 33

Appendix 2: *Gardner v. Davis*, No. 1:10-cv-610 (USDC Eastern Dist. Tex., Mar. 1, 2018) (Mem. Op. And Order of Dismissal) and Judgment . . . 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	30
<i>Eldridge v. State</i> , 940 S.W.2d 646 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	30
<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , 204 S.W.3d 391 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	30
<i>Ex parte John Steven Gardner</i> , Order, Texas Court of Criminal Appeals (Sept 15, 2010)	13
<i>Gardner v. Davis</i> , 2019 WL 2536093 (5 th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 306 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	12, 20
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2126 (2015)	17
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	30
<i>Mendoza v. Stephens</i> , 783 F.3d 203 (5 th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	16
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	18
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	18, 29
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	30
<i>Speer v. Stephens</i> , 781 F.3d 784 (5 th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	30
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	29
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1188 (2018)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW

U.S. CONST. amend. VI. 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Guideline 11.7.1 (1989). 26

Donald G. Dutton & Greg Kerry, (1999a), Modus Operandi and Personality Disorder in Incarcerated Spousal Killers, International Journal of Law & Psychiatry, 22(3-4), 287-299 25

Donald G. Dutton and Greg Kerry, Modus Operandi and Personality Disorder in Incarcerated Spousal Killers, 22 International Journal of Law & Psychiatry 287, 287 (1999a) 28

Donald G. Dutton,(1999b),Traumatic Origins of Intimate Rage, Aggression and Violent Behavior, 4(4), 431-447. 25

National Legal Aid and Defender Association, Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation (1995) 26

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 USCA § 2254 2, 16
